Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Extraordinary Vol. CXLX, No. 24

dated 19th February, 2019

Public Notice No. 1 of 2019

Published 19th February, 2019

PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency Rtd. Brig. Julius Maada Bio, President of the Republic, Supreme Head of State, Grand Commander of the Order of the Republic, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Fountain Head of Unity, Honour, Freedom and Justice.



RTD. BRIG. JULIUS MAADA BIO *President.*

Whereas by subsection (1) of section 29 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Act No. 6 of 1991) it is provided that whenever in the opinion of the President a state of public emergency has commenced, the President may at any time, by Proclamation which shall be published in the *Gazette*, declare that a situation exists which, if allowed to continue, may lead to a state of emergency in any part or the whole of Sierra Leone.

Now, THEREFORE, I RTD. BRIG. JULIUS MAADA BIO, President of the Republic of Sierra Leone, Supreme Head of State, Grand Commander of the Order of the Republic and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces of Sierra Leone having regard to the prevalence of crimes of sexual violence committed against women, girls and

babies, throughout Sierra Leone, Do Hereby by this Proclamation declare that a State of Public Emergency exists regarding rape and sexual vilolence in the whole of the Republic of Sierra Leone with effect from the 7th day of February, 2019.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State of Sierra Leone at State House, Freetown, this 7th day of February, in the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and Nineteen.

LONG LIVE THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE!

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Extraordinary Vol. CXLX, No. 24

dated 19th February, 2019

Public Notice No. 1 of 2019

Published 19th February, 2019

PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency Rtd. Brig. Julius Maada Bio, President of the Republic, Supreme Head of State, Grand Commander of the Order of the Republic, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Fountain Head of Unity, Honour, Freedom and Justice.



RTD. BRIG. JULIUS MAADA BIO *President.*

Whereas by subsection (1) of section 29 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Act No. 6 of 1991) it is provided that whenever in the opinion of the President a state of public emergency has commenced, the President may at any time, by Proclamation which shall be published in the *Gazette*, declare that a situation exists which, if allowed to continue, may lead to a state of emergency in any part or the whole of Sierra Leone.

Now, THEREFORE, I RTD. BRIG. JULIUS MAADA BIO, President of the Republic of Sierra Leone, Supreme Head of State, Grand Commander of the Order of the Republic and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces of Sierra Leone having regard to the prevalence of crimes of sexual violence committed against women, girls and

babies, throughout Sierra Leone, Do Hereby by this Proclamation declare that a State of Public Emergency exists regarding rape and sexual vilolence in the whole of the Republic of Sierra Leone with effect from the 7th day of February, 2019.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State of Sierra Leone at State House, Freetown, this 7th day of February, in the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and Nineteen.

LONG LIVE THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE!